



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JULIE FRIEDMAN, derivatively on )  
behalf of EXPEDIA, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff below, )  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
DARA KHOSROVSHAHI, BARRY )  
DILLER, VICTOR A. KAUFMAN, A. )  
GEORGE BATTLE, JONATHAN L. )  
DOLGEN, CRAIG A. JACOBSON, )  
PETER M. KERN, JOHN C. )  
MALONE, JOSE A. TAZON and )  
WILLIAM R. FITZGERALD, )  
)  
Defendants below, )  
Appellees, )  
)  
-and- )  
)  
EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware )  
Corporation, )  
)  
Nominal Defendant. )

No. 442, 2014

Court below:  
Court of Chancery

C. A. No. 9161-CB

**CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

October 15, 2014

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
David A. Jenkins (No. 932)  
Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721)  
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1000  
P.O. Box 410  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 652-8400  
(302) 652-8405 (facsimile)

**OF COUNSEL:**

LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP  
Eduard Korsinsky  
Steven J. Purcell  
30 Broad Street, 24<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 363-7500  
(866) 367-6510 (facsimile)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Parties.....	4
B. Expedia’s 2005 Stock and Annual Incentive Plan.....	4
C. The RSU Award.....	8
D. The accelerated vesting and payment to Khosrowshahi.....	10
E. The 2013 Plan amendments .....	11
F. The decision of the Court of Chancery .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding that Plaintiff Failed to Allege a Plan Violation.....	14
A. Question presented.....	14
B. Scope of review.....	14
C. Plaintiff adequately alleged demand futility .....	14
1. The OIBA Goal was a performance goal .....	17
a. The RSU Award was structured to comport with Section 162(m)	18
b. Defendants were prohibited from waiving the OIBA Goal.....	19
2. The OIBA Goal was a condition placed on the RSU Award that the Committee could not waive under the Plan.....	26

3. The OIBA Goal was a material term that could not be waived under  
Section 162(m) and its regulations ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 32

***Exhibits***

Exhibit 1

*Julie Friedman v. Dara Khosrowshahi, et al.*,  
Del. Ch, C.A. No. 9161-CV, Bouchard, C. (July 16, 2014)  
(Memorandum Opinion) (ID 55738148)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002).....	15
<i>Central Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mrtg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	21
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	14
<i>Green v. Weiner</i> , 766 A.2d 492 (Del. 2001) .....	31
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	16
<i>In re Gardner Denver, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 715705 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2014).....	21
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003) .....	14
<i>Lynch v. Rawls</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 641 (9th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999) .....	15
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995) .....	15

*Udoff v. Zipf*,  
375 N.E.2d 392 (N.Y. 1978)..... 30

*Weiss v. Swanson*,  
948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008) ..... 15, 16, 25

**Rules**

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)..... 16

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1 ..... 14, 16

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27 ..... 10, 18, 30

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 162(m)..... *passim*
